

No. 17-1172

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BRENDAN DASSEY,
Petitioner,

v.

MICHAEL A. DITTMANN,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE
SEVENTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF PROFESSORS OF
CRIMINAL LAW, CRIMINAL PROCEDURE,
AND CONSTITUTIONAL LAW IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONER**

Brandon Garrett	Gregory B. Craig
White Burkett Miller	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
Professor of Law and	Donald P. Salzman
Public Affairs, Justice	Julia K. York
Thurgood Marshall	Anne K. Six
Distinguished	Timothy H. Grayson
Professor of Law	Ryan J. Travers
University of Virginia	1440 New York Ave., N.W.
School of Law	Washington, D.C. 20005
580 Massie Road	(202) 371-7000
Charlottesville, VA 22903	gregory.craig@probonolaw.com
(434) 924-4153	
bgarrett@law.virginia.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. The Constitutional Voluntariness Inquiry Has Long Reflected Concern with Coercive Methods and with “Special Care” for Vulnerable Persons.....	4
A. Voluntariness Analysis Requires Examination of the Psychological Coercion Applied to the Particular Suspect.....	5
B. Voluntariness Analysis Requires Special Care in Assessing Juvenile Confessions.....	10
C. Voluntariness Analysis Requires Consideration of the Suspect’s Intellectual Impairment	13
D. Voluntariness Analysis Requires that Courts Examine Whether the Circumstances of the Confession Raise Substantial Reliability Concerns.....	14

II.	Lower Courts Have Taken Divergent Approaches in Applying This Court’s Voluntariness Standards to Review Confessions.....	16
A.	Lower Courts That Have Erred.....	19
B.	Lower Courts That Have Applied the Correct Standard	20
C.	Failure to Examine Voluntariness Properly Can Prolong Convictions of the Innocent.....	22
	CONCLUSION	25
	APPENDIX A.....	1A

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> , 499 U.S. 279 (1991).....	5, 8, 15
<i>Ashcraft v. Tennessee</i> , 322 U.S. 143 (1944).....	6
<i>B.H. v. State</i> , 941 So. 2d 345 (Ala. Crim. App. 2006)	19
<i>Barcheers v. Alameida</i> , 146 F. App'x 100 (9th Cir. 2005)	19
<i>Blackburn v. Alabama</i> , 361 U.S. 199 (1960).....	passim
<i>Bram v. United States</i> , 168 U.S. 532 (1897).....	5
<i>Brown v. Mississippi</i> , 297 U.S. 278 (1936).....	6
<i>Colorado v. Connelly</i> , 479 U.S. 157 (1986).....	16
<i>Commonwealth v. Hodges</i> , Nos. 02-1075-F, 02-1076-F, 2002 WL 31971840 (Va. Cir. Ct. Nov. 13, 2002).....	19
<i>Corley v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 303 (2009).....	16
<i>Culombe v. Connecticut</i> , 367 U.S. 568 (1961).....	8

<i>Dassey v. Dittmann</i> , 877 F.3d 297 (7th Cir. 2017) (en banc)	3, 16, 17, 18
<i>Dassey v. Dittmann</i> , 860 F.3d 933 (7th Cir. 2017).....	17
<i>Dickerson v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 428 (2000).....	9, 17
<i>Fare v. Michael C.</i> , 442 U.S. 707 (1979).....	13
<i>Fikes v. Alabama</i> , 352 U.S. 191 (1957).....	passim
<i>Gallegos v. Colorado</i> , 370 U.S. 49 (1962).....	2, 11, 17, 18
<i>Glossip v. Gross</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2726 (2015).....	23
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010).....	12
<i>Haley v. Ohio</i> , 332 U.S. 596 (1948).....	10
<i>Hall v. Florida</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1986 (2014).....	13, 16
<i>Hopt v. Utah</i> , 110 U.S. 574 (1884).....	5, 6
<i>In re Gault</i> , 387 U.S. 1 (1966).....	passim

<i>In re D.L.H., Jr.</i> , 32 N.E.3d 1075 (Ill. 2015).....	22
<i>In re J.F.</i> , 987 A.2d 1168 (D.C. 2010).....	21
<i>J.D.B. v. North Carolina</i> , 564 U.S. 261 (2011).....	11, 12, 16
<i>Leyra v. Denno</i> , 347 U.S. 556 (1954).....	8
<i>Lynumn v. Illinois</i> , 372 U.S. 528 (1963).....	3, 7, 8
<i>Malinsky v. New York</i> , 324 U.S. 401 (1945).....	6
<i>McCollum v. North Carolina</i> , 512 U.S. 1254 (1994).....	22
<i>McIntyre v. State</i> , 526 A.2d 30 (Md. 1987).....	20
<i>Miller v. Fenton</i> , 474 U.S. 104 (1985).....	passim
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966).....	4, 7, 15
<i>People v. Warney</i> , 750 N.Y.S.2d 731 (App. Div. 2002).....	24
<i>Procunier v. Atchley</i> , 400 U.S. 446 (1971).....	13

<i>Reck v. Pate</i> , 367 U.S. 433 (1961).....	6, 19
<i>Schneckloth v. Bustamonte</i> , 412 U.S. 218 (1973).....	passim
<i>Spano v. New York</i> , 360 U.S. 315 (1959).....	3, 8, 15
<i>State v. Goodwin</i> , 774 N.W.2d 733 (Neb. 2009).....	19
<i>State v. Horse</i> , 644 N.W.2d 211 (S.D. 2002)	21
<i>State v. Hough</i> , 571 N.W.2d 578 (Minn. Ct. App. 1997)	20
<i>State v. Hunt</i> , 151 A.3d 911 (Me. 2016)	21
<i>State v. McCollum</i> , 433 S.E.2d 144 (N.C. 1993).....	23
<i>State v. McCollum</i> , No. 83CRS15506-07, 2014 WL 4345428 (N.C. Super. Ct. Sept. 2, 2014)	23
<i>State v. Rettenberger</i> , 984 P.2d 1009 (Utah 1999)	20
<i>State v. Swanigan</i> , 106 P.3d 39 (Kan. 2005).....	21
<i>Townsend v. Sain</i> , 372 U.S. 293 (1963).....	7

<i>Withrow v. Williams</i> , 507 U.S. 680 (1993).....	2
<i>Yarborough v. Alvarado</i> , 541 U.S. 652 (2004).....	18

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Brandon L. Garrett, <i>Convicting the Innocent: Where Criminal Prosecutions Go Wrong</i> (2011).....	16, 24
Gisli Gudjonsson, <i>Theoretical and Empirical Aspects of Interrogative Suggestibility, in Suggestion and Suggestibility</i> (Gheorghiu et al. eds., 1989).....	14
Black's Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014).....	8
Samuel Gross & Michael Shaffer, <i>Exoneration in the United States, 1989-2012: Report by the National Registry of Exonerations</i> , U. of Mich. Pub. Law Working Paper No. 277 (June 25, 2012).....	14
Saul M. Kassin et al., <i>Police-Induced Confessions: Risk Factors and Recommendations</i> , 34 <i>Law & Hum. Behav.</i> (2010)	14
Wayne R. LaFare et al., <i>Criminal Procedure</i> § 6.2(c) (4th ed. 2017)	10
